a valuation from an external independent valuer who has the appropriate professional qualification and recent
experience of valuing properties in the location and of the type being valued.

198 Clarkson PLC | 2022 Annual Report

Notes to the Parent Company financial statements
continued

E Right-of-use assets
2022

£m
2021

£m

Cost
At 1 January 26.5 24.4
Additions – 2.1
At 31 December 26.5 26.5

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 6.8 4.5
Charged during the year 2.5 2.3
At 31 December 9.3 6.8
Net book value at 31 December 17.2 19.7

F Investments in subsidiaries
2022

£m
2021

£m

Cost
At 1 January 168.0 168.0
Impairment (0.8) –
At 31 December 167.2 168.0

In 2022 an impairment in Clarksons Platou (Italia) Srl (in liquidation) of £0.8m was taken, reducing Clarkson PLC’s
investment in the subsidiary to £nil. As the investment in Clarksons Norway AS (formerly Clarksons Platou AS) was
subject to impairment in previous years, sensitivity analysis has been carried out using reasonably possible changes
to key assumptions, none of which cause an impairment. An increase in the discount rate of 0.5% would decrease
value-in-use by £5.1m and a decrease in pre-tax cash flows of 5% would decrease value-in-use by £6.9m.

G Deferred tax assets
2022

£m
2021

£m

Employee benefits – other employee benefits 3.3 1.9
Other temporary differences 0.6 0.4
Deferred tax assets before offset 3.9 2.3
Offset with deferred tax liabilities (3.9) (2.3)
Deferred tax assets in the balance sheet – –

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset and reported net where appropriate see note N.

Included in the above are deferred tax assets of £2.6m (2021: £0.9m) which are expected to be utilised within one
year. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that the realisation of the related tax benefit through future
taxable profits is probable. All deferred tax movements arise from the origination and reversal of temporary
differences.

There were no unrecognised tax losses in the year (2021: none)

H Trade and other receivables
2022